towing, service, or storage charge at an excessive rate, as described in subdivision (h) or (i), or who fails to 
make available his or her rate as required in subparagraph  (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (i), is guilty of a 
misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by 
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment.  

(k) (1) A person operating or in charge of a storage facility where vehicles are stored pursuant to this section 
shall accept a valid bank credit card or cash for payment of towing and storage by a registered owner, the legal

[...]

acceptable means of payment.   (3) A person operating or in charge of a storage facility who refuses to accept 
a valid credit card or who fails to post the required notice under paragraph (2) is guilty of a misdemeanor, 
punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in the 
county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment.    (4) A person described in 
paragraph (1) who violates paragraph (1) or (2) is civilly liable to the registered owner of the vehicle or the